504075841 11/01/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4122508

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
MARITIME TELECOMM	UNICATIO	NS NETWORK INC.	10/13/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	GLOBAL	OBAL EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT INC		
Street Address:	4553 GLE	NCOE AVENUE		
City:	MARINA	DEL REY		
State/Country:	CALIFOR	NIA		
Postal Code:	90292			
	1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	13	957335		
CORRESPONDENCE D	AT A			
CONNECTIONEDENCE D				
Fax Number:	(36	60)294-6426		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(36 e sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(36 e sent to th provided; i			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	(36 e sent to th brovided; ii 36	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	(36 e sent to th b rovided; i 36 jar	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	(36 e sent to th brovided; i 36 jar CH	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(36 e sent to th b rovided; i 36 jar CH 43	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com IARLES A. MIRHO		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(36 e sent to th brovided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com IARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(36 e sent to th brovided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com HARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET RESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(36 e sent to th brovided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com HARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET RESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531 FSP0682		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(36 e sent to th brovided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com IARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET RESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531 FSP0682 CHARLES A. MIRHO		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(36 e sent to th brovided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 ne@fspllc.com HARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET RESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531 FSP0682 CHARLES A. MIRHO /Charles A. Mirho/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	(36 e sent to th provided; in 36 jar CH 43 CF JMBER:	be e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 07371748 be@fspllc.com HARLES A. MIRHO 1 H STREET RESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531 FSP0682 CHARLES A. MIRHO /Charles A. Mirho/ 11/01/2016		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_FSPO	(36 e sent to th provided; in 36 jar CF 43 CF JMBER:	A contract of the sector of th		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_FSP(source=Assignment_FSP((36 e sent to th provided; in 36 jar CF 43 CF JMBER: 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28	A contract of the sector of th		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_FSP(source=	(36 e sent to th provided; in 36 jar CF 43 CF JMBER: 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28	A contract of the sector of th		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_FSP(source=Assignment_FSP((36 e sent to th provided; is 36 jar CH 43 CF JMBER: 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28 0682 10-28	A contract of the sector of th		

ASSIGNMENT

For consideration in the amount of \$10.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Stephen Chu, an agent for COMPANY A (defined below) executes this assignment for and on behalf of the following:

MARITIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK INC. (henceforth, COMPANY A)

having a principal place of business or registered address at

3044 North Commerce Parkway, Miramar, FL, 33025 USA

COMPANY A hereby, sells, assigns, and transfers such right and title as Company A has in the patents and patent applications referenced in the attached Appendix A, to

GLOBAL EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT INC. (henceforth, COMPANY B)

having a principal place of business or registered address at

4553 Glencoe Avenue, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292 USA

and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest to the patents and patent applications referenced above.

COMPANY A agrees to assign, sell, and transfer to COMPANY B, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the applications for patent referenced above, and in and to said applications and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and any foreign country on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign

PATENT REEL: 040185 FRAME: 0165

Assignment

countries on said inventions and improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patents and patent applications.

COMPANY A further assigns to COMPANY B the right to bring or maintain suit at law and equity against past infringement of the patents referenced herein, and the right to retain for the benefit of COMPANY B all damages or settlements arising from any such past infringement.

COMPANY A further agrees that when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, COMPANY B, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, it will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, including generally assisting COMPANY B, its successors, assigns, or representatives in maintaining said patent and for vesting title to said patent in COMPANY B, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers necessary to maintain said patent and transfer and vest right, title, and interest in the patent to COMPANY B.

COMPANY A does covenant, declare, and affirm to COMPANY B, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, which is not recorded as a matter of public record, has been made to others.

Date:

Stephen Chu for COMPANY A

10/13/2016

Stephen Chu Vice President & Assistant General Counsel

APPENDIX A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS FOR ASSIGNMENT

Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Title	File Date
13/957,335	9185603	USA	DYNAMICALLY RECONFIGURING SATELLITE POOLS OF BANDWIDTH BASED ON REAL- TIME AND PREDETERMINED FACTORS	08/01/2013
14/184,292		USA	CONFIGURING WAN BACKLINK BANDWIDTH FOR A MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM BASED ON REAL-TIME AND PREDETERMINED FACTORS	02/19/2014
14/184,451		USA	SYSTEM TO FORM AND MANAGE BONDED CHANNEL COMPRISING SATELLITE AND WIFI BANDWIDTH	02/19/2014
13/960,771	9178606	USA	WIFI COORDINATION OF SATELLITE CHANNELS BETWEEN MOVING VESSELS	08/06/2013
14/185,876	9287966	USA	WIFI COORDINATION OF SATELITE CHANNELS BETWEEN MOVING VESSELS	02/20/2014
13/962,851	9100089	USA	ROAMING CONTENT CACHE UPDATE AND REPORTING SYSTEM	08/08/2013
13/969,614		USA	REAL TIME DATA METER	08/19/2013
13/245,691	8730103	USA	DUAL ANTENNA TRANSFER SWITCH SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS	09/26/2011
14/273,429	9431701	USA	DUAL ANTENNA TRANSFER SWITCH SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS	05/08/2014
12/617,207	8514069	USA	TRACKING PASSENGERS ON CRUISE SHIPS	11/12/2009
13/947,484	8823517	USA	TRACKING PASSENGERS ON CRUISE SHIPS	07/22/2013
14/449,747	9159212	USA	TRACKING PASSENGERS ON CRUISE SHIPS	08/01/2014

Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Title	File Date
14/043,819	9160801	USA	LOCAL EVENT OVERLAYS TO GLOBAL SOCIAL MEDIA NETWORK	10/01/2013
14/186,168		USA	POST IT NOW CONTENT PROMOTION ABOARD A MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	02/21/2014
14/186,388		USA	CROWD SOURCED CONTENT FOR LOCAL SOCIAL MEDIA CONTEXT ABOARD A MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PLATFORM	02/21/2014
14/054,798	8885756	USA	MULTI-ANTENNA/MULTILINK DIVERSITY MANAGEMENT FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	10/15/2013
14/185,889	8891660	USA	ONBOARD ACTIVITY INFLUENCED MULTI-ANTENNA PAIRING SYSTEM FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	02/20/2014
14/510,320	8995558	USA	ONBOARD ACTIVITY INFLUENCED MULTI-ANTENNA PAIRING SYSTEM FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	10/09/2014
14/672,079		USA	ONBOARD ACTIVITY INFLUENCED MULTI-ANTENNA PAIRING SYSTEM FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	03/27/2015
14/149,671	8824751	USA	DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH GROUP EDITING AND ACCESS	01/07/2014
14/449,605	9300706	USA	DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH GROUP EDITING AND	08/01/2014
14/152,990	9112578	USA	DATA BACKUP FROM ISOLATED LOCATIONS	01/10/2014
14/170,519		USA	MODIFICATION OF APPLICATION LOGIC ABOARD A MOVING VESSEL ACORDING TO COMMUNICATION LATENCY FACTORS	01/31/2014
14/328,400		USA	MODIFICATION OF APPLICATION LOGIC ABOARD A MOVING VESSEL ACORDING TO COMMUNICATION LATENCY FACTORS	07/10/2014

Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Title	File Date
14/170,523		USA	ASSOCIATION OF DIVERSE APPLICATION LOGIC ACROSS MULTIPLE DISTINCT DEVICES WITH PRIORITY BANDWIDTH CHANNEL	01/31/2014
14/327,456	9209985	USA	ASSOCIATION OF DIVERSE APPLICATION LOGIC ACROSS MULTIPLE DISTINCT DEVICES WITH PRIORITY BANDWIDTH CHANNEL	07/09/2014
14/248,982		USA	SYSTEM TO APPLY TIPPING CREDITS TO SERVICE PERSONNEL	04/09/2014
14/281,824	9210102	USA	SYSTEM TO ENABLE PRIORITY BANDWIDTH FOR PARTICULAR IP ADDRESSES DURING LIMITED DURATION EVENT	05/19/2014
14/263,782		USA	SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR FORMING SOCIAL MEDIA GROUP DURING A LIMITED DURATION EVENT	04/28/2014
14/262,498		USA	CONTENT CACHE PLACEMENT BY PRE-PURCHASE FOR LIMITED DURATION EVENT	04/25/2014
14/262,440		USA	CONTENT CACHE PLACEMENT BY PRE-PURCHASE FOR LIMITED DURATION EVENT	04/25/2014
12/035,399	7945167	USA	PREVENTING MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS IN A QUIET ZONE USING ARTIFICIALLY IMPOSED SIGNAL TIME DELAY	02/21/2008
14/300,187	9106810	USA	MARITIME SAFETY SYSTEMS FOR CREW AND PASSENGERS	06/09/2014
14/335,350	9078105	USA	EVENT LOGGING AND REPLAY SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	07/18/2014
14/309,891	90042911	USA	DYNAMICALLY RECONFIGURED GEO-FENCE BOUNDARIES	06/20/2014
14/720,960	9461971	USA	DYNAMICALLY RECONFIGURED GEO-FENCE BOUNDARIES	05/25/2015
14/328,563	9461971	USA	OPTIONAL COMPRESSION OF	07/10/2014

* *	Patent Number	Country	Title	File Date
			SECURE NETWORK TRAFFIC	
14/475,352			ITINERARY-BASED PROMOTIONAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS	09/02/2014
62/379,619		USA	INTELLIGENT ROUTER	08/25/2016

-6-